AGENDA MATES

AL

DATE\2 324 ITEM NO.RAIQ

MEMORANDUM

Date: November 27, 2024

To: The Honorable Chair and Members
Pima County Board of Supervisors County Administrator

Re:  Additional Information for the December 3, 2024 Board of Supervisors Meeting —
Agenda Item No. 12 - Emergency Eviction Legal Services — The Craycroft Shelter
Update

The Emergency Eviction Legal Services {EELS) program was founded in 2021 and provides
legal services, court navigation, and other services to tenants facing eviction. In many cases,
usually due to nonpayment of rent, eviction is unavoidable. Vulnerable tenants in those cases
can be left with no shelter as a result of eviction, contributing to the unhoused population.

Therefore, since January 2022, EELS has operated a low-barrier, noncongregate shelter
focused on serving families and vulnerable individuals who lose their housing due to eviction.
It is the first such shelter in this community focused on this population and since October
2023, has been operated in partnership with the City of Tucson and the City-owned Craycroft
Shelter (formerly Knights Inn).

On December 3, 2024, the Board will consider an amendment to an Intergovernmental
Agreement with the City to extend operation of the program for an additional year and
facilitates the completion of facility improvements funded by a competitive grant the County
obtained earlier this year. The attached Memorandum from Community & Workforce
Development Director Dan Sullivan provides a program update and additional information
regarding the Intergovernmental Agreement Amendment. '

JKL/dym
Attachment

c Carmine DeBonis, Jr., Deputy County Administrator
Francisco Garcia, MD, MPH, Deputy County Administrator & Chief Medical Officer
Steve Holmes, Deputy County Administrator
Dan Sullivan, Director, Community & Workforce Development
Andrew Flagg, Deputy Director, Community & Workforce Development




o,

N

e

PIMA COUNTY MEMORANDUM

COMMUNITY & WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT

Date: November 27, 2024

To: Jan Lesher From: Dan Sullivan m
County Administrator Community & Workforce Development
Director
Francisco Garcia, MD, MPH,
Deputy County Administrator

Re: Emergency Eviction Legal Services — The Craycroft Shelter Update

October 23, 2024 marked one year since the Emergency Eviction Legal Services (EELS) Division of
Community & Workforce Development (CWD) began operating its shelter out of the City of
Tucson-owned Craycroft Shelter (formerly Knights Inn). The shelter is a partnership between the
County and the City memorialized in an Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) (PO2400003500). On
December 3, 2024, the Board of Supervisors will consider Amendment 1. This memorandum
provides a brief program update and summary of the changes in Amendment 1.

Program Background and Data

EELS provides a variety of interventions targeted at preventing avoidable evictions and preventing
homelessness when eviction is not avoidable. When evictions cannot be avoided, families and
vulnerable individuals who have no other alternative to street homelessnhess can be temporarily
housed at The Craycroft. Itis the first low-barrier, non-congregate shelter in Pima County focused
on this population. The shelter is a key component of EELS broader effort to promote housing
stability in accordance with Policy 3 of Board of Supervisors Policy E 36.2, Reducing Generational
Poverty and Improving Individual and Community Wealth.

The program provides shelter and on-site wraparound services to clients, focused on bridging
them to stable housing. Staff with years of shelter and case-management experience are on-site
12 hours a day, 7 days a week, with overnight security ensuring a 24/7 presence. In addition to
CWD staff, program partners provide on-site support including housing counseling, health care,
job assistance, school transportation, legal services, and more. Below is a list of program
partners along with the services they provide to Craycroft clients.

Program Partner Role

City of Tucson Building Owner / Shelter Referral Partner

Compass Affordable Housing Rehousing  Support / Post-Exit Case
Management

El Rio Health On-Site Health Care



https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/9b2d0dcb-eee0-48bf-bc24-3fe08a310978
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/5f6406df-8cae-4f21-b48e-0432ab91c5f6
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/5f6406df-8cae-4f21-b48e-0432ab91c5f6

Jan Lesher, County Administrator
Re: Emergency Eviction Legal Services — The Craycroft Shelter Update
November 26, 2024

Page 2

Pima County Constables Referrals of Vulnerable Households to EELS
Pima County Health Department On-Site Staff - Covid Education & Testing
Pima County Library District On-Site Children’s Programming

Pima County One-Stop On-Site Job Assistance / Resource Navigation
Step Up to Justice On-Site Legal Clinics

Tucson Collaborative Community Care (TC3) Shelter Referral Partner / Case Management
Tucson Unified School District Transportation and Other Student Services

The primary performance metric for the shelter is exits to positive housing destinations. The
program has consistently maintained a rate of 80%-85% since the opening in January 2022. Most
participants stay for fewer than 90 days, although there is no maximum length, and some families
have stayed for significantly longer periods. In its first year at The Craycroft, the program has
served 464 individuals, 229 of whom are children.

LENGTH OF STAY AT THE CRAYCROFT

EMERGENCY SHELTER CLIENT AGE DISTRIBUTION AT THE

CRAYCROFT EMERGENCY SHELTER

350

294
300

250
200 170
150

100

50 M Seniors 65+ M Adults 18+ Children12-17 Children 12 or Younger

B 91 Days orMore 90 Days or Less

The program is grant-funded, utilizing funding from the American Rescue Plan Act, Arizona
Department of Economic Security, and Arizona Department of Housing (ADOH).

IGA Amendment 1

CWD has obtained grant funding through ADOH to pay operating costs to the City of Tucson
through June 30, 2026. Additionally, the ADOH grant includes over $500,000 to fund capital
improvements to the property, including a perimeter fence, entry gates, and related
improvements. Under IGA Amendment 1, the IGA would be extended for an additional year, and
removes the cap on the dollar amount of improvement and repair work to allow the City to
complete the improvements and obtain reimbursement from the ADOH grant funds.

This Amendment will allow the program to continue to operate at The Craycroft, and the
improvements will increase security at the property. CWD recommends approval of Amendment
1 to the IGA.

C: Andy Flagg, Deputy Director CWD
Lenora Anderson, EELS Division Manager




Attachment 1
List of Prior EELS Updates

List of Prior Emergency Eviction Legal Services Updates

2024-10-24 — Emergency Eviction Legal Services — Rent Assistance Update

2024-07-22 — Emergency Eviction Legal Services - Update

2024-06-13 — Additional Information for the June 18, 2024 Board of Supervisors Meeting — Agenda
Items Nos. 38, 39, 40 - Emergency Eviction Legal Services

2024-01-29 — Emergency Eviction Legal Services

2023-08-18 — Additional Information for the August 21, 2023 Board of Supervisors Meeting,
Addendum No. 5, Intergovernmental Agreement with City of Tucson for Operation of Knights Inn

2023-07-24 — Additional Information for the Board of Supervisors July 25, 2023, Agenda Item No.
55 Grant Acceptance: Emergency Rental Assistance 2 Program (includes EELS update)

2023-07-07 — Update on County Initiatives to Address Homelessness and Public Safety (includes
EELS shelter update)

2022-08-24 — Emergency Eviction Legal Services Program

2022-03-08 —Update on Emergency Rental Assistance Program (includes EELS update)

2022-03-08 — Funding and Contracts Supporting Asylum Seekers and Emergency Eviction Services

2022-01-18 — Update on Southwest Border Transportation and Shelter for Asylum Seekers
(includes update on EELS shelter)

2022-01-27 — Response to Supervisor Steve Christy’s Questions Regarding Aid to Asylum Seekers
during the January 18, 2022 Board of Supervisors Meeting (includes update on EELS shelter)

2021-12-06 — Emergency Eviction Legal Services Update and Board of Supervisors December 7,
2021 Addendum Agenda Item 19 (Procurement — Legal Services)

2021-09-16 — Emergency Rental Assistance Program and Emergency Eviction Legal Services
Updates

2021-08-24 - Office of Emergency Eviction Legal Services Update

2021-08-06 — Emergency Rental Assistance Program Update (includes EELS update)

2021-06-24 — Update on the Emergency Rental Assistance Program known as ERAP 1 and ERAP 2
(includes EELS update)

2021-04-16 — Establishment of the Office of Emergency Eviction Legal Services



https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/30310d56-bfba-4eb2-8e00-a3da6d08590d
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/9b2d0dcb-eee0-48bf-bc24-3fe08a310978
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/af2753de-d246-40de-8ab1-4852fbfd8096
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/af2753de-d246-40de-8ab1-4852fbfd8096
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/21abf7fb-7543-439f-a88b-aed06f5ef70b
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/6d2b0fe3-7611-42af-902a-a1f2f9dffe86
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/6d2b0fe3-7611-42af-902a-a1f2f9dffe86
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/15386931-005a-4ad5-91d7-6b02383e8636?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/15386931-005a-4ad5-91d7-6b02383e8636?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/68fda90a-1f1b-4b97-adec-1dd14017efaf?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/68fda90a-1f1b-4b97-adec-1dd14017efaf?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/00989872-4b75-4665-a4a2-3110ce38a35c?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/0e04ac9c-b67f-4b7a-9ab3-76f6951ae0c0?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/078de089-b747-4d81-93f3-39153c9f8b6f?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/47adf315-1759-45eb-82e8-eadd9719426c?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/47adf315-1759-45eb-82e8-eadd9719426c?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/1b2b1e30-0ac8-40be-94cd-8c108540cd5a?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/1b2b1e30-0ac8-40be-94cd-8c108540cd5a?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/2ddcf134-7fb0-4e30-b869-60cdf4c73198?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/2ddcf134-7fb0-4e30-b869-60cdf4c73198?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/dfae7d28-fc01-454c-be2e-7757052486ab?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/dfae7d28-fc01-454c-be2e-7757052486ab?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/81b1fdc3-e834-432b-b061-70d8f2c6e5b5
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/2ce09651-4201-4f78-8099-06cc8556cd59?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/17c13256-08a1-4c93-9f63-d79b397ea23e?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/17c13256-08a1-4c93-9f63-d79b397ea23e?cache=1800
https://content.civicplus.com/api/assets/0e5b8668-d118-4e4c-b203-76cca5a4af4e?cache=1800

